Effective 5 April 2019, and concurrent with the adoption of the micro hedge accounting
provisions of IFRS 9, the Group discontinued a number of cash flow hedge relationships,
resulting in reduced activity in the cash flow hedge reserve. The Group immediately replaced
these hedges with a number of new fair value hedge accounting relationships. The Group
chose to exclude foreign currency basis spreads from the new hedges and instead reports the
change in fair value of these spreads directly in the ‘other hedging reserve’. The value of this
reserve at 30 September 2019 was £15 million.

Amendment to IAS 12 ‘Income Taxes’

The amendment to IAS 12 clarifies that an entity should recognise the tax consequences of
dividends where the transactions or events that generated the distributable profits are
recognised. As a result of its application, the income tax consequences of distributions on
Additional Tier 1 instruments are presented in profit or loss rather than directly in members’
interests and equity. Comparative information has been restated as shown below.

Consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income
extracts for the period to 30 September 2018

 Previously
published

Adjustment Restated

 £m £m £m
Taxation (129) 9 (120)
Profit after tax 387 9 396

Consolidated statement of movements in members’ interests and equity extract for the
period to 30 September 2018

 Previously
published

Adjustment Restated

 £m £m £m
Profit after tax 387 9 396
Distribution to the holders of Additional Tier 1
capital (25) (9) (34)

For the period ended 30 September 2019, adoption of this amendment resulted in reducing
the taxation charge and increasing profit after tax by £6 million. This change has had no
impact on the Group’s net assets or members’ interests and equity.

Nationwide Building Society – Interim Results

74 of 100

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Other changes in accounting policy

Income statement presentation

As disclosed in the Annual Report and Accounts 2019, consequential amendments to IAS 1